This was achieved by testing for HBsAg,

HBcAb, HBsAb and HBV DNA to evaluate HBV infection, previous exposure to HBV,

acquired immunity through vaccination and OBI respectively.

Methods

Study design

This was a hospital-based cross-sectional study. One hundred and four (104) consenting

patients, clinically diagnosed with end-stage renal disease, on haemodialysis at the Renal Unit

of the Korle-Bu Teaching Hospital were initially enrolled in the study between September 17,

and December 21, 2017. Demographic data (age and gender) were obtained from all the 104